Illinois law.

Section 383.80  Conditional License

a)	The Department may issue a conditional license to any child care facility that currently is licensed under the Act.  The conditional license shall be a nonrenewable license for a period of 6 months and the Department shall revoke any other license held by the conditionally licensed facility.  Conditional licenses shall only be granted to facilities where no threat to the health, safety, morals or welfare of the children served exists.  A complete listing of deficiencies and a corrective plan approved by the Department shall be in existence at the time a conditional license is issued.  Failure by the facility to correct the deficiencies or meet all licensing standards at the end of the conditional license period shall result in immediate revocation of, or refusal to renew, the facility's license as provided in Section 8.1 of the Act. [225 ILCS 10/8.2] 

b)	The Department shall conduct an informal review to determine if the offer of a conditional license would be justifiable.  At the time the conditional license is issued, the licensee shall surrender the current license to the Department in exchange for the Conditional License Agreement. A conditional license agreement shall be issued, concurrent with the licensee's revocation, refuse to renew or surrender of the license, with cause, to the Department.

c)	A conditional license shall be valid for six months and is not renewable or extendable.

d)	The licensee shall be in full compliance with the terms of the conditional license agreement by the end of the fifth month of the conditional license and shall remain in full compliance until the date of expiration of the conditional license.

e)	The licensee shall submit a complete initial application for licensure before the end of the third month of the conditional license in order for the application to be considered timely and sufficient.

f)	Failure by the licensee to comply with the conditional license agreement may result in the issuance of an administrative order of closure or denial of a new license.

g)	When a licensee does not submit a timely and sufficient application pursuant to subsection (e), or if a new license was denied, the Department shall not accept an application for another new license from the licensee until at least one year has elapsed from the expiration date of the conditional license.

h)	The Department shall not issue a conditional license to the holder of a permit.
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